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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.
com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Cord with mains plug
On/off switch
Coffeemaker

Lid of coffeemaker
Water tank

Filter holder

Lid of jug

Jug

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

TlolnImIololm]>)

Danger
- Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance
itself is damaged.

- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a
service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.
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- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

- Keep the mains cord out of the reach of children. Do not let the
mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the
appliance stands.

Caution

- Do not place the appliance on a hot surface and do not let the mains
cord come into contact with hot surfaces.

- Unplug the appliance before you clean it and if problems occur
during brewing.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the
instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.

Preparing for use

Clean the jug and the filter holder (see chapter ‘Cleaning’).

Put the appliance on a flat and stable surface.
Put the plug in an earthed wall socket.

To store excess cord, push it into the opening at the back of the
coffee maker (Fig. 2).

Make sure that the cord does not come into contact with hot surfaces.

Flushing the appliance
Open the lid (Fig. 3).
Fill the water tank with cold fresh water and put the jug in

place (Fig. 4).
Do not put a filter and ground coffee in the filter holder.

Press the on/off switch to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 5)
D The power-on light goes on (HD7448 only).
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Let the appliance run until the water tank is empty.
Switch off the appliance when all the water is in the jug.

Let the appliance cool down for at least 3 minutes before you start
to brew coffee.

Using the appliance

Brewing coffee
Open the lid (Fig. 3).

Fill the water tank with fresh cold water (Fig. 6).
- The graduations on the left are for large cups (120ml).
- The graduations on the right are for small cups (80ml).

Close the lid.
Place the jug on the hotplate.

Make sure you place the jug properly on the hotplate.

Note: If you do not place the jug properly on the hotplate, the drip
stop prevents the coffee from flowing into the jug and the filter.As a result,
the filter may overflow.

Open the filter holder (Fig. 7).

A Take a paper filter (type 1x4 or no.4) and fold the sealed edges to
prevent tearing and folding.

In some countries, this coffee maker comes with a permanent filter. In

that case, do not use paper filters.

Put the filter in the filter holder.

Bl Put pre-ground coffee (filter-fine grind) in the filter (Fig. 8).

- Forlarge cups: use one heaped measuring spoon of ground coffee for
each cup.

- For small cups: use one level measuring spoon of ground coffee for
each cup.

[El Close the lid.
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Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 5).
D The power-on light goes on (HD7448 only).

When all the water has passed through the filter, you can remove
the jug from the appliance.

Switch off the appliance after use.

Let the appliance cool down for at least 3 minutes before you start
to brew coffee again.

Remove the filter holder and throw away the paper filter.
If you have used the permanent filter; empty and rinse it.

Always unplug the appliance before you clean it.

Never immerse the appliance in water.

Clean the outside of the appliance with a moist cloth.
Detach the filter holder.

Clean the jug and the removable filter holder in hot water with
some washing-up liquid or in the dishwasher (Fig. 9).

After cleaning, rinse the jug with fresh hot water.

Regular descaling prolongs the life of the appliance and guarantees
optimal brewing results for a long time.

In case of normal use (two full jugs of coffee every day), descale the
coffee maker:

- 2 or 3 times a year if you use soft water;

-4 or 5 times a year if you use hard water.

Contact your local water board for information about the water hardness
in your area.

Fill the water tank with white vinegar (4% acetic acid). Do not put a
filter and ground coffee in the filter holder.
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You can also use an appropriate liquid descaler. In this case, follow the
instructions on the package of the descaler.

Do not use a descaling powder.

Let the appliance complete two brewing cycles.
See chapter ‘Using the appliance’. Let the appliance cool down before you
start the second brewing cycle.

Let the appliance complete two more brewing cycles with fresh,
cold water to remove all vinegar or descaler residues.

Clean the separate parts (see chapter ‘Cleaning’).

Accessories

- You can order a new jug from your Philips dealer or a Philips service
centre under type number HD7983/70 (white) or HD7983/20
(black).

- You can order a permanent filter from your Philips dealer or a Philips
service centre under reference number 4822 48050 479 (permanent
nylon coffee filter).

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 10).

Guarantee & service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit
the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer
Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in
your country, go to your local Philips dealer.
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Troubleshooting

If problems arise with your coffee maker and you cannot solve them with
the information below, please contact the nearest Philips service centre
or the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Problem Solution

The appliance does not  Make sure that:
work.

- the appliance is plugged in.

- the voltage indicated on the appliance
corresponds to the local mains voltage.

- the appliance is switched on.

In all other cases, contact the Philips
Consumer Care Centre.

Water leaks out of the ~ Make sure that:
appliance.

- the water tank has not been filled beyond
the MAX level.

In all other cases, contact the Philips
Consumer Care Centre.

The appliance takes a Descale the appliance (see chapter
long time to brew ‘Descaling).
coffee.

The appliance produces Make sure that:
a lot of noise and
steam during the
brewing process.

- the water tank is filled with COLD water.
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Problem Solution

- the appliance is not blocked by scale. If
necessary, descale the appliance (see chapter
‘Descaling).

Coffee grounds end up  Make sure that:
in the jug.

- the filter holder has not overflowed
because there is too much ground coffee in
the filter

- the filter holder has not overflowed
because the jug has not been placed
correctly under the filter holder.

- the opening in the bottom of the filter
holder is not clogged.

- you use the right size of paper filter.
- the paper filter is not torn.
The coffee is too weak.  Make sure that:

- you use the right proportion of coffee to
water.

- the paper filter has not collapsed.
- you use the right size of paper filter:

The coffee does not Do not leave the jug with coffee on the
taste good. hotplate too long, especially not if it only
contains a small amount of coffee.

The coffee is not hot Make sure that:
enough.

- you place the jug properly on the hotplate.
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Problem Solution

- the hotplate and the jug are clean (see
chapter ‘Cleaning).

We advise you to brew more than three
cups of coffee to ensure that the coffee has
the right temperature.

Tips:
- use thin cups, because they absorb less heat
from the coffee than thick cups.

- do not use cold milk straight from the
refrigeraton.

There is less coffee in Make sure you place the jug properly on the

the jug than expected.  hotplate. If the jug is not placed properly on
the hotplate, the drip stop prevents the
coffee from flowing out of the filter.
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Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para
sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su
producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Cable de alimentacién con clavija
Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Cafetera

Tapa de la cafetera

Depdsito de agua

Portafiltro

Tapa de la jarra

Jarra

TlolnImIclolm]>)

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro
- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros liquidos.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el
mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

- No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentacion o el propio
aparato estan dafiados.

- Siel cable de alimentacion estd dafiado, debe ser sustituido por
Philips o por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin
de evitar situaciones de peligro.

- Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con
su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no
tengan los conocimientos vy la experiencia necesarios, a menos que
sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una
persona responsable de su seguridad.

- Asegurese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.
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- Mantenga el cable de alimentacion fuera del alcance de los nifios. No
deje que el cable de alimentacién cuelgue del borde de la mesa o
encimera donde esté colocado el aparato.

Precaucién

- No coloque el aparato en una superficie caliente y aseglrese de
que el cable de alimentacién no entra en contacto con superficies
calientes.

- Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo y si surgen problemas
durante su uso.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma
segura segun los conocimientos cientificos disponibles hoy en dfa.

Preparacion para su uso

Limpie la jarra y el portafiltro (consulte el capitulo “Limpieza”).

Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable.
Conecte el aparato a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

Para guardar el cable sobrante, coléquelo en la apertura que se
encuentra en la parte posterior de la cafetera (fig. 2).

Aseglrese de que el cable no entra en contacto con superficies
calientes.

Limpieza del aparato antes de usarlo
Abra la tapa (fig. 3)

Llene el depésito de agua con agua fria y coloque la jarra en su
sitio (fig. 4).
No ponga un filtro ni café molido en el portafiltro.

Pulse el interruptor de encendido/apagado para encender el
aparato. (fig.5)
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D El piloto de encendido se ilumina (sélo modelo HD7448).
Deje que el aparato funcione hasta que el depdsito del agua se vacie por
completo.

Apague el aparato cuando toda el agua esté en la jarra.

Deje que el aparato se enfrie durante al menos 3 minutos antes de
preparar café.

Uso del aparato

Coémo hacer café
Abra la tapa (fig. 3)

Llene el depdsito de agua con agua fria (fig. 6).

- Las graduaciones de la izquierda corresponden a tazas grandes
(120 ml).

- Las graduaciones de la derecha corresponden a tazas pequefias
(80 ml).

Cierre la tapa.

Coloque la jarra sobre la placa caliente.

Asegurese de que la jarra esta bien colocada en la placa caliente.

Nota: Si no coloca la jarra correctamente sobre la placa caliente, el
antigoteo impedird que el café caiga en la jarra y el filtro. De este modo, el
filtro podra rebosar.

Abra el portafiltro (fig. 7).

A Coja un filtro de papel (de tipo 1 x 4 o n° 4) y doble los bordes
sellados para evitar que se rompa o arrugue.

En algunos paises esta cafetera viene con un filtro permanente. En ese

caso, no utilice filtros de papel.

Coloque el filtro en el portafiltro.

Bl Ponga café molido (molido fino para filtro) en el filtro (fig. 8).
- Para tazas grandes: utilice un cacito dosificador colmado de café
molido por taza.
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- Para tazas pequefias: utilice un cacito dosificador raso de café molido
por taza.
[Ell Cierre Ia tapa.

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado para encender el
aparato (fig. 5).
D El piloto de encendido se ilumina (sélo modelo HD7448).

Cuando toda el agua haya pasado por el filtro, puede retirar la jarra
del aparato.

Apague el aparato después de usarlo.

Deje que el aparato se enfrie durante al menos 3 minutos antes de
preparar café de nuevo.

Quite el soporte del filtro y tire el filtro de papel.
Si ha utilizado un filtro permanente, vacielo y enjudguelo.

Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo.

No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua.

Limpie el aparato por fuera con un pafio himedo.
Desmonte el portafiltro.

Lave la jarra y el portafiltro extraible con agua caliente y un poco
de detergente o en el lavavajillas (fig. 9).

Después de lavarla, aclare la jarra con agua caliente.

Eliminacion de los depésitos de cal

Si elimina los depdsitos de cal con regularidad, prolongard la vida del
aparato y garantizard resultados éptimos durante mucho tiempo.

En caso de un uso normal (dos jarras llenas de café al dfa), elimine los
depdsitos de cal de la cafetera:

-2 6 3 veces al afo si utiliza agua blanda;

-4 6 5 veces al afo si utiliza agua dura;
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Consulte a la compafifa suministradora de agua para obtener informacién
acerca de la dureza del agua en su zona.

Llene el depdsito de agua con vinagre blanco (4% de 4cido acético).
No ponga ni filtro ni café molido en el soporte del filtro.

También puede utilizar un agente desincrustante liquido adecuado. En ese

caso, siga las instrucciones indicadas en el embalaje del desincrustante.

No utilice agentes desincrustantes en polvo.

Deje que el aparato complete dos ciclos de preparacion de café.
Consulte el capitulo “Uso del aparato”. Deje que el aparato se enfrie
antes de empezar el segundo ciclo.

Deje que el aparato complete otros dos ciclos con agua fria limpia
para eliminar todos los restos de vinagre o de cal.

Limpie todas las piezas (consulte el capitulo “Limpieza”).

Accesorios

- Puede solicitar una jarra adicional a su distribuidor Philips o a un
centro de servicio Philips; el nimero de modelo es HD7983/70 (en
blanco) o HD7983/20 (en negro).

- Puede solicitar un filtro permanente a su distribuidor Philips o un
centro de servicio Philips; el nimero de referencia es 4822 48050
479 (filtro de café permanente de nylon).

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal
del hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De
esta manera ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 10).

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacion o si tiene algiin problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips en www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono




ESPANOL 19

en el folleto de la garantfa mundial). Si no hay Servicio de Atencidn al
Cliente de Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips.

Guia de resolucion de problemas

Si surge algiin problema con la cafetera y no puede solucionarlo con la
siguiente informacidn, pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio
Philips mds préximo o con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de Philips
en su pafs.

Problema Solucion

El aparato no Aseglrese de que:
funciona.

- el aparato estd enchufado.

- el voltaje indicado en el aparato se
corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

- el aparato estd encendido.

En todos los demds casos, pdngase en contacto
con el Centro de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips.

El aparato gotea. Aseglrese de que:

- el depdsito de agua no se ha llenado por
encima de la indicacion MAX.

En todos los demas casos, pdngase en contacto
con el Centro de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips.

El aparato tarda Elimine los depdsitos de cal del aparato
mucho tiempo en (consulte el capitulo “Eliminacién de depdsitos
preparar el café. de cal”).
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Problema Solucion

El aparato hace Aseglrese de que:
mucho ruido y sale

mucho vapor

durante el proceso

de preparacion del

café.
- el depdsito de agua se ha llenado con agua
FRIA.
- el aparato no esté bloqueado por restos de
cal. Si es necesario, elimine la cal del aparato
(consulte el capftulo “Eliminacién de los
depdsitos de cal”).

Hay posos de café Aseglrese de que:

en lajarra.

- el soporte del filtro no ha rebosado debido a
un exceso de café molido en el filtro.

- el soporte del filtro no ha rebosado debido a
que la jarra no estaba correctamente colocada
debajo del soporte del filtro.

- la abertura de la parte inferior del soporte
del filtro no estd obstruida.

- el papel de filtro que utiliza es del tamafio
apropiado.

- el filtro de papel no estd roto.

El café es demasiado  Aseglrese de que:
flojo.

- utiliza las proporciones adecuadas de café v
agua.

- el filtro del papel no se ha ido hacia abajo.
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Problema Solucion

- el papel de filtro que utiliza es del tamafio
apropiado.

El café no tiene buen  No deje la jarra con café en la placa caliente
sabor. durante mucho tiempo, sobre todo si sélo
contiene una pequefia cantidad de café.

El café no estd lo Aseglrese de que:
suficientemente
caliente.

- la jarra estd bien colocada en la placa caliente.

- la placa caliente vy la jarra estdn limpias
(consulte el capitulo “Limpieza).

Le aconsejamos que prepare mds de tres tazas
de café para que éste tenga la temperatura
adecuada.

Consejos:

- utilice tazas finas, ya que absorben menos
calor que las tazas gruesas.

- no utilice leche fria directamente del
frigorffico.

Hay menos café del ~ Aseglrese de que coloca la jarra de manera
esperado en la jarra.  adecuada sobre la placa caliente. Si la jarra no
estd correctamente colocada, el
antigoteo evitard que el café caiga fuera del
fittro.
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30 BAHASA MELAYU

Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk
mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh
Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

@ Kord dengan plag sesalur kuasa
® Suis hidup/mati
® Alat Pembancuh kopi
® Tudung pembancuh kopi
@ Tangki air
@ Pemegang penuras
© Tudung jag
Jag

Baca buku panduan pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda
menggunakan perkakas dan simpannya untuk rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya
- Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan perkakas di dalam air atau apa-apa
cecair lain.

Amaran

- Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada perkakas sepadan
dengan voltan sesalur kuasa setempat sebelum anda menyambungkan
perkakas.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord sesalur kuasa atau perkakas itu
sendiri rosak.

- Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia mesti digantikan oleh Philips, pusat servis
yang dibenarkan oleh Philips atau pihak yang telah diluluskan bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.

- Perkakas ini bukan dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang
(termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau
mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali mereka
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diawasi atau diberi arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh
orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak
bermain dengan perkakas itu.

- Jauhkan kord sesalur kuasa dari capaian anak-anak. Jangan biarkan
kord sesalur kuasa tergantung melepasi pinggir meja atau permukaan
tempat kerja di mana perkakas berada.

Awas

- Jangan letak perkakas di atas permukaan yang panas dan jangan
biarkan kord sesalur kuasa bersentuhan dengan permukaan yang
panas.

- Cabut plag perkakas sebelum membersihkannya dan jika masalah
berlaku semasa penjerangan.

Medan Elektro Magnet (EMF)

Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berhubung dengan
medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika dikendalikan dengan betul

dan mematuhi arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas selamat untuk
digunakan menurut bukti saintifik yang boleh didapati pada masa ini.

Bersedia untuk menggunakannya

Bersihkan jag dan pemegang penuras (lihat bab ‘Pembersihan’).

Letak perkakas di atas permukaan yang rata dan stabil.
Masukkan plag ke dalam soket dinding yang dibumikan.

Untuk menyimpan kord yang berlebihan, tolaknya ke bukaan di
bahagian belakang pembancuh kopi (Gamb. 2).

Pastikan kord tidak tersentuh dengan permukaan yang panas.

Membilas perkakas
Bukakan tudung (Gamb. 3).

Isikan tangki air dengan air sejuk baru dan letakkan jag di
tempatnya (Gamb. 4).
Jangan masukkan penuras dan serbuk kopi di dalam pemegang penuras.
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Tekan butang hidup/mati untuk menghidupkan perkakas. (Gamb. 5)
D Lampu kuasa hidup menyala (HD7448 sahaja).
Biarkan perkakas hidup sehingga tangki air kosong.

Matikan perkakas apabila semua air berada di dalam jag.

Biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk selama 3 minit sebelum anda mula
membancuh kopi.

Menggunakan perkakas

Menjerang kopi
Bukakan tudung (Gamb. 3).

Isikan tangki air dengan air sejuk yang baru (Gamb. 6).
- Penyenggatan di sebelah kiri adalah untuk cawan besar (120 ml).
- Penyenggatan di sebelah kanan adalah untuk cawan kecil (80 ml).

Tutupkan tudung.
Letakkan jag di atas plat panas.

Pastikan anda letakkan jag di atas plat panas dengan betul.

Nota: Jika anda tidak meletakkan jag dengan betul di atas plat panas,
penghenti titisan menghalang kopi daripada mengalir ke dalam jag dan
penuras. Akibatnya, penurasnya mungkin melimpah keluar.

Buka pemegang penuras (Gamb. 7).

B Ambil turas kertas (jenis 1x4 atau no. 4) dan lipat pinggir berkedap
supaya tidak terkoyak dan terlipat.

Di sesetengah negara, pembancuh kopi ini disertakan dengan turas yang

kekal. Jika demikian, anda tidak seharusnya menggunakan turas kertas.

Masukkan turas ke dalam pemegang turas.

Bl Masukkan kopi yang sudah dikisar (kisaran halus ditapis) ke dalam
turas (Gamb. 8).

- Bagi cawan besar: gunakan satu sudu penyukat penuh serbuk kopi
bagi setiap cawan.
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- Bagi cawan kecil: gunakan satu sudu penyukat rata serbuk kopi bagi
setiap cawan.
Bl Tutupkan tudung.

Tekan butang hidup/mati untuk menghidupkan perkakas (Gamb. 5).
D Lampu kuasa hidup menyala (HD7448 sahaja).

Apabila semua air sudah melalui penuras, anda boleh mengeluarkan
jag dari perkakas.

Matikan perkakas setelah digunakan.

Biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk selama 3 minit sebelum anda mula
membancuh kopi lagi.

Angkat pemegang turas dan buang kertas turas.
Jika anda telah menggunakan turas kekal, kosongkan dan bilasnya.

Sentiasa cabut plag perkakas sebelum anda mula membersihkannya.

Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan perkakas ke dalam air.

Bersihkan bahagian luar perkakas dengan kain lembap.
Tanggalkan pemegang turas.

Bersihkan jag dan pemegang turas boleh tanggal dalam air yang
panas dengan sedikit cecair mencuci atau di dalam mesin basuh
pinggan mangkuk (Gamb. 9).

Selepas dibersihkan, bilas jag dengan air panas baru.

Menanggalkan kerak

Menanggalkan kerak secara tetap akan melanjutkan hayat perkakas dan
menjamin hasil jerang yang optimum untuk masa yang lama.

Bagi penggunaan biasa (dua jag penuh kopi setiap hari), tanggalkan kerak
pada pembancuh kopi anda:

- 2 atau 3 kali setahun jika anda menggunakan air lembut;

- 4 atau 5 kali setahun jika anda menggunakan air keras.
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Hubungi Lembaga Air Tempatan anda untuk maklumat kekerasan air di
tempat anda.

Isikan tangki air dengan cuka putih (4% asid asetik). Jangan
masukkan turas atau serbuk kopi ke dalam pemegang turas.

Anda juga boleh menggunakan penanggal kerak cecair yang bersesuaian.

Jika demikian, ikuti arahan yang diberikan bersama-sama penanggal kerak.

Jangan gunakan serbuk penanggal kerak.

Biarkan perkakas melengkapkan dua kitaran menjerang.
Lihat bab ‘Menggunakan perkakas'. Biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk
sebeum anda memulakan semula pusingan pembancuhan kedua.

Biarkan perkakas melengkapkan dua lagi kitaran menjerang dengan
air sejuk yang baru untuk menanggalkan semua sisa cuka dan kerak.

Bersihkan bahagian-bahagian yang boleh ditanggalkan (lihat bab
‘Pembersihan’).

- Anda boleh memesan jag baru dari penjual Philips anda atau pusat
servis Philips di bawah nombor jenis HD7983/70 (putih) atau
HD7983/20 (hitam).

- Anda boleh memesan turas kekal dari penjual Philips anda atau pusat
servis Pilips di bawah nombor rujukan 4822 48050 479 (turas kopi
nilon kekal).

Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas bersama sampah rumah pada akhir hayatnya,
tetapi bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan
melakukan sedemikian anda akan membantu memelihara alam
sekitar (Gamb. 10).

Jaminan dan servis

Jika anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau maklumat atau jika anda
mengalami masalah, sila lawati tapak web Philips di www.philips.com atau




BAHASA MELAYU 35

hubungi Pusat Penjagaan pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh
mendapatkan nombor telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika
tiada Pusat Penjagaan Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar
Philips tempatan.

Menyelesaikan masalah

Jika masalah timbul dengan pembancuh kopi anda dan anda tidak dapat
menyelesaikannya dengan maklumat di bawah, sila hubungi pusat
perkhidmatan Philips terdekat atau Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di
negara anda.

Masalah Penyelesaian

Perkakas tidak berjalan  Pastikan bahawa:

- plag perkakas dipasang.

- voltan yang tertulis pada perkakas ini
sepadan dengan voltan sesalur kuasa.

- perkakas dihidupkan.

Dalam semua keadaan lain, hubungi Pusat
Layanan Pengguna Phillips.

Air keluar dari Pastikan bahawa:
perkakas.

- tangki air tidak diisi melepasi paras MAX.

Dalam semua keadaan lain, hubungi Pusat
Layanan Pengguna Phillips.

Perkakas mengambil Tanggalkan kerak perkakas (lihat bab
masa yang lama untuk  “Penanggalan Kerak').
menjerang kopi.
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Masalah

Perkakas
mengeluarkan bunyi
dan wap yang banyak
semasa proses
menjerang.

Serbuk kopi tertinggal
di dalam jag.

Kopi terlalu cair.

Penyelesaian

Pastikan bahawa:

- tangki air telah diisi dengan air SEJUK.

- perkakas tidak terhalang oleh kerak. Jika
perlu, tanggalkan kerak perkakas (lihat bab
‘Penanggalan Kerak’).

Pastikan bahawa:

- pemegang turas tidak melimpah keluar
kerana terdapat terlalu banyak serbuk kopi di
dalam turas.

- pemegang turas tidak melimpah keluar
kerana jag tidak diletakkan dengan betul di
bawah pemegang turas.

- bukaan di bawah pemegang turas tidak
tersumbat.

- anda menggunakan saiz kertas turas yang
betul.

- kertas turus tidak koyak.
Pastikan bahawa:

- anda menggunakan kadar kopi yang betul
berbanding air

- kertas turas tidak terjatuh.

- anda menggunakan saiz kertas turas yang
betul.



Masalah

Kopi tidak berasa
begitu sedap.

Kopi tidak cukup
panas.

Kopi di dalam jag
adalah kurang
daripada yang
dijangkakan.
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Penyelesaian

Jangan biarkan jag dengan kopi di atas plat
panas terlalu lama, terutamanya jika ia hanya
mengandungi kopi yang sedikit.

Pastikan bahawa:

- anda letakkan jag di atas plat panas dengan
betul.

- plat panas dan jag bersih (lihat bab
‘Membersihkan').

Anda disyorkan menjerang lebih daripada tiga
cawan kopi untuk memastikan suhu kopi yang
mencukupi.

Petua:

- gunakan cawan tipis, kerana ia kurang
meresap haba dari kopi berbanding dengan
cawan tebal.

- jangan gunakan susu sejuk langsung dari peti
ais.

Pastikan anda meletakkan jag dengan betul di
atas plat panas. Jika jagnya tidak diletakkan
dengan betul di atas plat panas, penghenti
titisan menghindarkan kopi daripada melimpah
keluar dari turas.
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Gigi thiéu

Chuiic mung ban da mua duoc san phém Philips méi va chao mimg ban
dén vaéi Philips! Dé cé duoc loi ich day da tr sy hd tro do Philips cung
cap, hiy dang ky san pham tai www.philips.com/welcome.

Mo ta tong quat (Hinh 1)

>

v
|

\

7

Déay dién c6 phich cdm
Nut On/off (bat/ma)
Mdy pha ca phé

N3p mdy pha ca phé
Ngan chira nudc

B& phan gitr b loc
Nap ly

Ly

TlolnImIololm]>)

|

Luuy

Hay doc k¥ huéng din s dung nay trudc khi str dung thiét bj va cat gitt
@& tien tham khao sau nay,.

Nguy hiém
- Khéng ngdm thiét bj trong nudéc hodc bat ky chat Idng nao khéc.
Canh bao

- Kiém tra xem dién 4p ghi trén mdy ¢ tuong tng véi dién 4p ngudn
noi st dung trudc khi ban ndi mdy vao ngudn dién.

- Khéng st dung b&p néu phich cdm, day dién ngudn hay chinh bé&p bj
hu.

- Né&u day dién bj hu hdng, ban nén thay day dién tai trung tam bdo
hanh cta Philips, trung tam bdo hanh do Philips dy quyen hodc nhing
noi cé kha nang va trinh dé tuong duong dé trénh gay nguy hiém.

- Thiét bj nay khéng danh cho ngudi ding (bao gdbm ca tré em) & stc
khoe kém, kha nang gidc quan hodc cé dau hiéu tam than, hoac thiéu
kinh nghiém va kién thuc, tror khi ho dugc gidm st hodc huéng dian
s dung thiét bi bdi ngudi ¢é trach nhiém dam bao an toan cho ho.

- Tré em phai duoc gidm sdt d& dam bao ring chiing khéng choi dua
vGi thiét bi nay.
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- Dé day dién xa tdm tay tré em. Khong dé day dién treo lo Iting ngang
canh ban hay mat bép noi dat bép.
Chay
- Khong dé thiét bj trén b& mit ndng va khong dé& day dién tiép xuc véi
cdc bé mat ndng.
- Thdo phich cdm trudc khi lau chui thiét b va khi c6 van dé xay ra
trong khi pha ché.
T trwong dién (EMF)
Thiét bi Philips ndy tuan th tit cd cdc tiéu chudn lién quan dén céc tor
truomg dign (EMF). Néu duoc st dung ding va tuan tha cdc hudng dan
trong séch hudng dan nay, theo cdc biang ching khoa hoc hién nay, viéc st
dung thiét bj ndy 1a an toan.

Céch chuin bi sir dung may

Lau chui ly chira ca phé va bo loc (xem chwong ‘Vé sinh may’).

Dit thiét bj 1&én b& mit phing va can bing.

C3m phich cim dién vao & dién twong co tiép dat.

D& bao quan diy dién, an day vao I8 & mit sau clia méy pha ca
phé (Hinh 2).

D3am bio ring diy dién khéng tiép x(c v&i nhitng b& mit néng.
Rira thiét bi

Mé& nip ra (Hinh 3).

Db nuwéce sach lanh vao ngin chira nwrére va dit ly chira ca phé vao

vi tri (Hinh 4).
Khong dat bd loc va ca phé vao bd chia phan loc.
Nhin nat on/off (bat/tit) dé bat thiét bi. (Hinh 5)
D Dén ngudn s& sing (chi c6 & kidu HD7448).
Hay dé mdy chay t&i khi ngan chira nuéc can han.

Tt thiét bi khi tit cd nwdc da & trong ly chira ca phé.
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Hay che it nhit 3 phat d& may ngudi di truéc khi bit dau pha ca
phé.

Cach sir dung may

Pha ca phé

M& ndp ra (Hinh 3).

D& nudce loc sach vao binh chira nurée (Hinh 6).

- Cdc vach chia d6 bén trdi duoc do theo nhiing chén nudc Ién (120
ml).

- Cdc vach chia d6 bén phai duoc do theo nhiing chén nudc nhé (80
ml).

Déng nip.

Pit ly chira ca phé vao dia ham.

Chic chin ring ban d3 dit ly chira ca phé dang vi tri trén dia ham.

Luwu y: Néu ban khéng ddt ly dung trén dia hdm, hé théng ngdt ri nuéc sé
ngdn khéng cho ca phé chdy vao ly va bé loc. Do vdy, bd loc c6 thé bi tran.
Mé& ngin dung bo loc ra (Hinh 7).
Al Léy mét to gidy loc (loai 1x4 hodc s6 4) va gdp thanh nhiing g kin
. dé ngan khéng cho noé bi rach va gép nép.
O mbét s6 nudc, mdy pha ca phé nay di kem véi mét bo loc vinh ciu.
Trong trudng hop dé, khong st dung gidy loc.
Piat bé loc vao ngan dung bo loc.
Bl Cho ca phé di xay (xay min dé diing véi bé loc) vao bo

loc (Hinh 8).
- Dai véi chén 16n: st dung thia ddy bot ca phé cho mdi chén.
- Dai véi chén nhd: st dung mét thia voi bt ca phé cho méi chén.
Ell Dong nip.

Bam nut on/off (bat/tit) dé bat may (Hinh 5).
D Deén ngudn sé sang (chi c6 & kieu HD7448).
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Khi tit cd nuérc da chay qua bo loc, ban c6 thé ldy ly dung ca phé
ra khéi médy pha ca phé.
TAt méy di sau khi dung.

Hay ché it nhit 3 phat d& méay ngudi di trude khi bt diu pha ca
phé lai.

G& bd ngin durng bd loc va virt gidy loc di.
Neéu ban st dung bd loc vinh clru, hay tridt nd ra va rira sach nd.

Luén rat phich cdm dién clia may ra trudc khi vé sinh may.

Khoéng bao gi nhiing may vao nuwéc.

Lau sach bén ngoai méy bing khin dm.
Théo ngin loc ra.

Lau chui ly dung ca phé va phan ngin dung b loc c6 thé thio ra
trong nwédc nong véi mét it dung dich tiy rira hodc trong may rira
bat (Hinh 9).

Sau khi lau chui, rira sach ly dung ca phé bang nuéc loc néng.

Téy sach can bam

Thudng xuyén tdy can bam sé gitip kéo dai tudi tho ctia thiét bj va s& bao
dam cé duoc két qua pha t6i uu trong thoi gian dai.

Trong trudng hop st dung thdng thudng (hai ly chida ca phé day mdi
ngay), hay tdy sach cin bdm & mdy pha ca phé:

- 2 hodc 3 1dn m&i nam néu ban ding nudc mém;

- 4 hodc 5 1an m&i ndm néu ban ding nudc cing;

Hay hoi ban chuyén tréch v& nudc & dia phuong dé biét théng tin v& do
ciing clia nudc tai khu vyc ban &.

D4 diy gidm tring (4% axit axetic) vao binh chtra nwée. Khong dit
bé loc va ca phé vao ngdn git bo loc.

Ban cling c6 thé st dung mét chat khir can thich hop. Trong trudng hop

nay, thuc hién theo nhiing huéng din ghi trén bao bi clia chit khir can.
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Khong sir dung bét khir cédn.

D& may pha hoan thanh hai chu trinh pha.
Xem chuong 'St dung thiét bi', Hay dé thiét bj ngudi di trudc khi ban b4t
dau chu trinh pha tht hai.

DA thiét bj hoan thanh hai chu trinh pha v&i nuwdce sach, lanh dé loai
bé tit ca gidm con du hoic tiy cin.

Lau chui nhirng phan riéng ré (xem chwong ‘Vé sinh may’).

- Ban c6 thé dat mua ly chira ca phé mai tir dai ly ctia Philips hodc
trung tdm dich vu Philips v&i ma hang HD7983/70 (mau trdng) hodc
HD7983/20 (mau den).

- Ban cé thé dit mua bd loc vinh cdru tir dai Iy ctia Philips hodc trung
tdm dich vu Philips vé&i s6 tham chiéu 4822 48050 479 (b6 loc ca phé
ni-léng vinh cliu).

- Khdng vt thiét bi nay ciing chung véi chit thai gia dinh thong thuong
khi ngtmg st dung né. Hay dem ndé dén diém thu gom chinh thic dé
tdi ché. Lam nhu thé, ban sé gilp bao vé maéi truong (Hinh 10).

Bao hanh & dich vu

Neéu ban can biét dich vy, thdng tin hay gap truc tric, vui long vao website
cta Philips tai www.philips.com hodc lién hé véi Trung Tam Cham Séc
Khdch Hang ctia Philips & nudc ban (ban sé tim thay sb dién thoai clia
Trung tdm trong t& bao hanh khip thé gidi). Néu khéng cé Trung Tam
Cham Séc Khdch Hang tai quéc gia clia ban, hay lién hé véi dai ly Philips
tai dia phuong ban.

Cach khic phuc su c6

N&u 6 sy c6 phat sinh v6i méy pha ca phé va ban khéng thé khic phuc
dugc bang théng tin dudi day, xin vui 1ong lién hé véi trung tdm dich vy
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Philips gan nhat hodc Trung tdm Cham séc Khach hang Philips tai nudc
ban.

Van @8 Giai phap

Thiét bi khéng hoat Bam bio ring;
déng

- thiét bi d3 cdm dién chua.

- dién thé ghi trén mdy phu hop véi dién thé
ngudn & noi st dung mdy khong.

- da bat ngudn thiét bj chua.
Trong tat cd nhiing trudng hop khéc, xin lién
hé Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang clia
Philips.

Nudc ro i ra khoi mdy.  Dam bao rang:
- binh chira nudc cé vuot qua mic TOI DA
khong.
Trong tat ca nhiing trudng hop khdc, xin lién
hé Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang cla

Philips.
Mat thoi gian lau d& Hay tdy sach can bam (xem chuong Tay sach
pha ca phé. can bam’).

Mdy gy ra nhigu tiéng  Dam bao rang:
on va hoi nudc trong
khi pha.

- nudc trong binh chia nudc la nudc LANH.

—,thi'ét bi khéng bi tdc bai can. Néu can, hay
tay sach cdn bdm trong thiét bi (xem chuong
‘Tay sach can bam").

Bd ca phé ndm & ddy ly Dam bao rang:
chtra ca phé.
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Van dé Giai phap

- ngan dung bo loc khéng bi chay tran do cé
qué nhi€u ba ca phé trong bd loc.

- ngdn dung b loc bi khdng chay tran do ly
chia ca phé khéng duoc dat ding vi tri dudi
ngdn loc.

- khe hé & ddy ngan dung bo loc khéng bi
téc.

- s&r dung duing c& gidy loc.
- gidy loc khoéng bj rdch.
Ca phé qud loang. Bam bio ring;
- s&t dung dling phan tram ca phé va nudc.
- gidy loc khong bj sap.
- s&t dung duing c& gidy loc.

Ca phé khéng cé vi Khong dé ly chira ca phé cé chia ca phé trén
ngon. dia hdam qua lau, dac biét khéng duoc de lau
néu nd chi chtra mét luong nhd ca phé.

Ca phé khéng dtiindng.  Dam bdo rang:
- dat ly chia ca phé dung vj tri trén dia ham.
- dia ham va ly chia ca phé da sach sé chua
(xem chuong ‘Vé sinh may").
Chiing t6i khuyén ban nén pha nhiéu hon ba
chén ca phé dé bdo ddm ring ca phé c6 du
dd nodng.
Meo
- s&t dung nhiing chén mang, vi ching sé hap
thu it nhiét hon ttr ca phé so véi chén day.
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Van dé Giai phap

- khéng st dung sta lanh vira méi ldy ra tir td
lanh.
C6 it ca phé trong ly Bam bao dat ly ding trén dia ham. Néu ly
dung ca phé hon du khong duoc dat ding trén dia ham, hé théng
kién. ngat rf nudc s& ngan khong cho ca phé chay
vao ly.
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